
_. . _ . . _ . _ . _ _ . _ -

0 0'35

[ t UNITED STATES
s j NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION*

* WASHINGTON, D.C. 20666 0001

* * * * * ,o

DUKE ENERGY COBPORATION

NORTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION

SALUDA RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE. INC.

DOCKET NO. 50-413

CATAWBA NUCLEAR STATION. UNIT 1

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No.173
License No. NPF-35

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment to the Catawba Nuclear Station, Unit 1 (the facility)
Facility Operating License No. NPF-35 filed by the Duke Energy Corporation, acting for
itself, North Carolina Electric Membership Corporation and Saluds River Electric
Cooperative, Inc. (licensees), dated May 27,1997, as supplemented by letters dated
March 9, March 20, April 20, Juna 3, June 24, July 7, July 21, August 8, September 8,
and September 15,1998, complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic
Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations
as set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the Act, and
the rules and regulations of the Commission;

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by this amendment can
be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the public, and (ii) that such
activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations set forth in
10 CFR Chapter I;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defen3e and
security or to the health and safety of the public; and

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the
Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been satisfied.

.

*
9810270364 980930
PDR ADOCK 05000413
P PDR

W/oMo%Q



_. . _ . . __ . _ . _ _.. _ . _ _ - _ _ _ ._.. .- _ _ _ _.._ ._ . ___. __ .

,$

i
|

|

| -2-
!

2. Accordingly, the license is hereby amended by page changes to the license and the
Technical Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and
paragraphs 2.C.(2) and 2.C.(24) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-35 are hereby
amended to read as follows:

(2) Technical Soecifications

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through
l' Amendment No.173 , which are attached hereto, are hereby incorporated into this

license. Duke Energy Corporation shall operate the facility in accordance with the
| Technical Specifications.

(24) AdditionalConditions

The Additional Conditions contained in Appendix D, as revised through
Amendment No. 173 , are hereby incorporated into this license. Duke
Energy Corporation shall operate the facility in accordance with the Additional

! Conditions.

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance and shall be implemented
by January 31,1999. The implementation of this amendment includes the addition of

| license conditions which are being added to Appendix D as part of this amendment.
|
'

F R THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
g

|

erbert N. Berko| , Director
.

w
Project Directorate ||-2

|

| Division of Reactor Projects - 1/II
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Attachment:
Facility Operating License and
Technical Specification Changes

! Date of Issuance: September 30, 1998

'
i .
I

!

!

|
|

9

,



., .. - _

-
,

'
t

ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO.173

. FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-35-

:

DOCKET NO. 50-413

i

' Replace " Appendix A" Technical Specifications and the associated Bases pages, in their
-entirety, with the attached Appendix A and Bases pages.

|

Remove Insert
|

Appendix A Appendix A l
. . Technical Specifications Technical Specifications |

Bases. Bases )
rt ]

Replace the following pages of the Facility Operating License No. NPF-35 with the attached
revised pages. The revised pages are identified by Amendment number and contain vertical
lines indicating area of change.

,

.

Hemove Insert

Appendix D . Appendix D

-!

e

I

k

a

4 - -. - % _.- - - ,- 7 - t 1b-T



.-. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - . _ . _ _ . _ . _ _ __

APPENDIX D
i

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-35

Duke Energy Corporation shall comply with the following conditions on the schedules noted
below:

Amendment Implementation
Number Additional Candition Date

459 Th|s ;mendment requirc; th; ||cen:;;; to N;xt upd;t; cf th;
|n;;rpor;t; |n th; Upd;;;d I:n;! 0;f;ty UFOAR
An;|ys:s R; pert (UFOAR) ;;d;in chang;;; to
the d;;;;r ption of th f;;;||ty.
|mp|cm:ntet;;n of this emendment is th;
in;;rp ,7;t;;n of th;;;; ;hong;;; ;;
d;;;r: bed |n th; ||c;n:;;;'; pp|| cat |cn
d;t;d '.i;rch 7,1007, ;; ;upp|cm:nted by
| ";r;; d;t;d Ap;i| 2,10,10, 22, ;nd
20,1007, ;nd ;v;!c;ted in th; ::t:"';
6ef;ty Ev;|u;t|cn d;t;d Apr|| 20,1007.
(Deleted by Amendment No.164)

159 This amendment requires the licensee to Immediately
use administrative controls, as described upon issuance
in the licensee's letter of March 7,1997, of the
and evaluated in the staff's safety amendment
evaluation dated April 29,1997, to
restrict the dose-equivalent iodine levels
to 0.46 microcurie per gram (in lieu of
the limit in TS Section 3.4.8.a), and to
26 microcurie per gram (in lieu of the limit
of TS Figure 3.4-1), until this license
condition is removed by a future amendment.

173 The licensee is authorized to relocate certain All relocation to be
requirements included in Appendix A to completed by
licencee-controlled documents. Implementation January 31,1999.

.of this amendment shallinclude the relocation of
these requirements to the appropriate documents,
as described in the licensee's letters dated May 27,

,

! 1997, as amended by letters dated March 9,

| March 20, April 20, June 3, June 24, July 7, July 21,
August 5,~ September 8, and September 15,1998,'

j and evaluated in the NRC staffs Safety Evaluation
!- associated with this amendment.
r

Amendment No.173

,



_ _ _ . ._. _ _ . _ . . _ . _ _ ._ . . . _ ._= .

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS
l
:

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-35 (Continued)
I

Amendment Implementation |
Number Additional Condition Date

1

1

173 The schedule for the performance of new and By January 31,1999
revised surveillance requirements shall be as
follows:

For surveillance requirements (SRs) that are
new in Amendment No.173 the first performance
is due at the end of the first surveillance interval
that begins at implementation of Amendment
No.173. For SRs that existed prior to Amendment
No.173, including SRs with modified acceptance
criteria and SRs whose intervals of performance
are being extended, the first performance is due at
the end of the first surveillance interval that begins
on the date the surveillance was last performed
prior to implementation of Amendment No.173.
For SRs that existed prior to Amendment No.173,
whose intervals of performance are being reduced,
the first reduced surveillance interval begins upon
completion of the first surveillance performed after
implementation of Amendment No.173.

'

t

l

-2- Amendment No.173

,

4



. . .. - .. . .. -. . . . . ~

p raiu

y *, UNITED STATES '

s j NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION |*
2 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20666-0001

0*****+*

DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION

NORTH CAROLINA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY NO.1

PIEDMONT MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY

DOCKET NO. 50-414

CATAWBA NUCLEAR STATION. UNIT 2

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE
1

l

Amendment No.165
License No. NPF-52

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment to the Catawba Nuclear Station, Unit 2 (the facility)
Facility Operating License No. NPF-52 filed by the Duke Energy Corporation, acting for
itself, North Carolina Municipal Power Agency No.1 and Piedmont Municipal Power
Agency (licensees), dated May 27,1997, as amended by letters dated March 9,
March 20, April 20, June 3, June 24, July 7 July 21, August 5, September 8, and
September 15,1998, complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic
Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations
as set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the Act, and
the rules and regulations of the Commission;

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by this amendment can
be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the public, and (ii) that such
activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations set forth in
10 CFR Chapter I;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and
security or to the health and safety of the public; and

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accoroance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the
Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been satisfied.

.

I '

e



- _ _ _ _ _ _ .. . .- _ _ . . _ . . _ _ _ _ . _ . _ _ . . - . __ _ . . . _ .

'

,

i

-2- j
1

2. Accordingly, the license is hereby amended by page changes to the license and the
Technical Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and I

paragraphs 2.C.(2) and 2.C.(13) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-52 are hereby
amended to read as follows:

(2) Technical Soecifications

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through
Amendment No.165 , which are attached hereto, are hereby incorporated into this
license. Duke Energy Corporation shall operate the facility in accordance with the i
Technical Specifications. l

(13) Additional Conditions

The Additional Conditions contained in Appendix D, as revised through,

Amendment No.165 , are h3reby incorporated into this license. Duke
Energy Corporation shall operate the facility in accordance with the Additional
Conditions.-

3.' . This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance and shall be implemented.

by January 31,1999. The implementation of this amendment includes the addition of
license conditions which are being added to Appendix D as part of this amendment.

F R THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

h .

rbort N. Berkow, Director
oject Directorate ||-2 -

Division of Reactor Projects - 1/II
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Attachment:
Facility Operating License and
Technical Specification Changes

Date of Issuance: September 30, 1998

1

.

l

I

1
I

.- . . _ . . - - - - . , - .- Y



.. _ __ . _ . . ._ .. _ . _ _ . . _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ __ . . _ . . . . _ _ _ . . _ _

'

>
l

ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO.165
l.

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-52

DOCKET NO. 50-413
!

: .

.

Replace " Appendix A" Technical Specifications and the associated Bases pages, in their
entirety, with the attached Appendix A and Bases pages. -

Remove - Insert,

o

L Appendix A
.

Appendix A
Technical Specifications Technical Specifications

Bases' Bases

| Replace the following pages of the Facility Operating License No. NPF-52 with the attached
L revised pages. The re'" sed pages are identified by Amendment number and contain vertical

lines indicating area of c1ange.

|

Bemove Insert

Appendix D Appendix D

.

*



_. . _ . ~ . _ _ - _ _ . .- . . _ _ _ . . _ . _ _ , _ _ . . _ _ _ _ _ . . . _ . , _ _ . - . . . _ . _ _ . _ . . _ _

APPENDIX D -
'

. .

,T ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-52
.

'

;

Duke Energy Corporation shall comply with the following conditions on the schedules noted,

' below:

Amendment
. Implementation

Number Additional Condition Date
1

:469 Th|: emendment requ|re; th; ||cen;;; t; N;xt upd;;; cf th; |

|a;;rp;,;t; in the 'Jpd;;;d '_~n;| 0 fet
'

i UF6AR
. _ _.. _1_ n___m , , , ,, i n , _ m_2_ m _____ m
r is aussy eirueiir a swprvi n gwa wr is if v4 irs muru s vi res syweir av

Ih; ;;; pIen of r; fe; /.

|mp;; ment;t|en of th|; em:ndme-4 |: th; j
|accipere;;; . of th;;; cheni,;; ;;
d;;;db;d in th; ||cen;;;'; opp ||c;t|On

i
d;ted '.'. .rch 7,1007, ;; ;upp|emented by '

|ctier; d;t-d Apd| 2,10,10, 22, ;nd j
'

20,1007, ;nd ;v;!u;t;d in th; .4;"'; i

0;f ty EJ::u;t|;n d;;;d ^,pd| 20,1007.<

- (Deleted by Amendment No.164)

159 This amendment requires the licensee to immediately
use administrative controls, as described upon issuance
in the licensee's letter of March 7,1997, ofthe
and evaluated in the staffs safety amendment
evaluation dated April 29,1997, to
restrict the dose-equivalent iodine levels
to 0.46 microcurie'per gram (in lieu of

1

the limit in TS Section 3.4.8.a), and to
26 microcurie per gram (in lieu of the limit
of TS Figure 3.4-1), until this license
condition is removed by a future amendment.

165 The licensee is authorized to relocat'e certain All relocation to be
requirements included in Appendix A to completed by
licensee-controlled documents. Implementation January 31,1999.
of this amendment shallinclude the relocation of
these requirements to the appropriate documents,
as described in the licensee's letters dated t.Aay 27,
1997, as amended by letters dategl March 9,
March 20, April 20, June 3, June 24, July 7, July 21,7

August 5, September 8, and September 15,1998,
and evaluated in the NRC staffs Safety Evaluation'

i associated with this amendment.

Amendment No.165. ..

. .

<
.

.e , - ,,, , , --. . - - - - .-



- . - -. . . - . ._ . -. . . . . .. -

,

APPENDIX D

| - ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS
|-

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-52 (Continued)

Amendment implementation
Number Additional Condition Date

165 The schedule for the performance of new and By January 31,1999
revised surveillance requirements shall be as
follows:

)
For surveillance requirements (SRs) that are '

i
'

new in Amendment No.165 the first performance
,

is due at the end of the first surveillance interval '

that begins at implementation of Amendment
No.165. For SRs that existed prior to Amendment
No.165, including SRs with modified accentance
criteria and SRs whose intervals of perforrcance |

are being extended, the first performance is due at I

the end of the first surveillance interval that begins
on the date the surveillance was last performed
prior to implementation of Amendment No.165.
For SRs that existed prior to Amendment No.165, .
whose intervals of performance are being reduced,
the first reduced surveillance interval begins upon
completion of the first surveillance performed after
implementation of Amendment No.165.

.

*

-2- Amendment No.165


